



**RETURN BIDS BY E-MAIL TO:**

Nina Caldwell  
Nina.caldwell@canada.ca  
Procurement and Vendor Relations  
Shared Services Canada  
427 Laurier Avenue West, 3  
Ottawa, Ontario K1R 5C7

**RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS PAR COURRIEL À:**

Nina Caldwell  
Nina.caldwell@canada.ca  
Acquisitions et relations avec les fournisseurs  
Services partagés Canada  
427 rue Laurier Ouest, 3  
Ottawa, Ontario K1P 0B6

**REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL AMENDMENT**

The referenced document is hereby revised; unless otherwise indicated, all other terms and conditions of the Solicitation remain the same.

Ce document est par la présente révisé; sauf indication contraire, les modalités de l'invitation demeurent les mêmes.

**Comments - Commentaires**

**Issuing Office – Bureau de distribution**

SSC | SPC  
Procurement and Vendors Relations | Achats et relations avec les fournisseurs  
427 Laurier Avenue West, 3rd floor | 427, rue Laurier Ouest, 3 ième étage  
Ottawa, Ontario K1R 5C7

<b>Title – Sujet</b> <b>TWO PRODUCTION PRINTERS FOR STATISTICS CANADA</b>	
<b>Solicitation No. – N° de l'invitation</b> 2BP980995	<b>Date</b> October 1, 2019
<b>Client Reference No. – N° référence du client</b> J029792	
<b>File No. – N° de dossier</b> 2BP980995	
<b>Solicitation Closes – L'invitation prend fin at – à 2:00 PM on – le October 10, 2019</b>	<b>Time Zone Fuseau horaire</b> Eastern Daylight Time (EDT) / Heure avancée de l'Est (HAE)
<b>F.O.B. - F.A.B.</b> Plant-Usine: <input type="checkbox"/> Destination: <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Other-Autre: <input type="checkbox"/>	
<b>Address Inquiries to : - Adresser toutes questions à:</b> Nina Caldwell	<b>Buyer Id – Id de l'acheteur</b>
<b>Telephone No. – N° de téléphone :</b> 613-882-8328	<b>FAX No. – N° de FAX</b> Not applicable
<b>Destination – of Goods, Services, and Construction:</b> <b>Destination – des biens, services et construction :</b>  Statistics Canada Ottawa, Ontario	

<b>Vendor/firm Name and address</b> <b>Raison sociale et adresse du fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur</b>	
<b>Facsimile No. – N° de télécopieur</b>	
<b>Telephone No. – N° de téléphone</b>	
<b>Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of Vendor/firm</b> <b>(type or print)-</b> <b>Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur</b> <b>(taper ou écrire en caractères d'imprimerie)</b>	
<b>Signature</b>	<b>Date</b>

## REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL AMENDMENT NO. 002

**Request for Proposal Amendment no. 002 is raised for the following reasons: Questions and answers and to extend the closing date.**

### 1. Questions and Answers

#### **Question 14:**

Would Canada clarify the following: Annex A-Section A3-number A3.1  
Would the 10 consecutive months occur once during the whole term (ie. 10 months only during the 36 month period) or is it 10 consecutive months multiple time during the term.

#### **Answer 14:**

As far as the 10 months goes, this is an approximate time frame. It could be a little more could be a little less and it's to base an estimated value on; this large time frame will only occur once during the initial part of the contract. There may be other times where we will need to increase the speed but it is going to be in smaller increments of time within the duration of the contract. Lead times for execution will be discussed accordingly.

#### **Question 15:**

We respectfully ask, given that you keep Xerox FreeFlow MakeReady Pre-Press Software, that you continue using it on a continuing basis as to save considerable cost to the crown.

#### **Answer 15:**

All requirements can be found in the original RFP document.

#### **Question 16:**

We respectfully ask if you could please clarify your current use of the Xerox DocuMate 4799 Scanners for the purpose of scanning and copying on your current devices and any future devices.

#### **Answer 16:**

All requirements can be found in the original RFP document.

#### **Question 17:**

In regards to RFP 2BP980995, Amendment No.001, Question 3, our question asked that the output capacity be changed for both the Mid and High Speed Production Printers to a 3000-Sheet Capacity Output Capacity (or 6000-Sheet Total Output Capacity for both mid and high speed devices). You have agreed to change them to 2000-Sheet for the Mid Speed Production Printer and 3500-Sheet for the High Speed Production Printer (a total of 5500-Sheet Output Capacity). Therefore, we respectfully ask that you reconsider the output capacity to 3000-Sheet for the High Speed Production Printer output capacity. In order not to reduce your Total Output Capacity stated of 5500-Sheet, a requirement can be added as to request that a combined, Mid and High Speed, Output Speed be a minimum of 5500-Sheet or higher.

#### **Answer 17:**

This requirement will not be amended further as we already adjusted our high capacity stacking to a lower amount of 3,500 sheets for the High production printer.

#### **Question 18:**

Amendment 001 - Mandatory Ongoing Qualification Submission Requirements - SCSI Form - The SCSI form referenced was not part of the published bid forms. Can SSC please provide the required form.

**Answer 18:**

There is no form, SSC will use the information from your bid to send to our security group to ensure the security of the crown.

**Question 19:**

Can this be extended one more week?

**Answer 19:**

Yes, this solicitation now closes on October 10, 2019.

**ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) REMAIN UNCHANGED.**